

GRANT AMENDMENT

1796								
Agency T	racking #	Ediso	on ID		Contract #			Amendment #
	NA			51983			51983	1
Contracto	or Legal Entity Name							Edison Vendor ID
Town	of Ashland City							1534
Amendme	ent Purpose & Effect(s)						
Revis	ses Clauses, Revises	; Budg	et, Revises	Contract	Scope			
Amendme	ent Changes Contract	End D)ate:	YES	NO 🛛	End Date:	6/30/2	2025
TOTAL C	ontract Amount INCR	EASE	or DECREA	SE <u>per this</u>	Amendmen	<u>t</u> (zero if N/A)):	\$0.00
Funding -								
FY	State		Federal		Interde	partmental	Other	TOTAL Contract Amount
FY24	\$79,36	37.00						\$79,367.00
FY25	\$4,8	12.00						\$4,812.00
TOTAL:	\$84,17	79.00						\$84,179.00
appropriat	officer Confirmation: tion from which obligati at is not already encur	ions he	reunder are	required to			OCR USE	-
Speed Ch	nart		Account C	Code				
I	FA0000	3518	City	- 7130200	00			

AMENDMENT ONE OF GRANT CONTRACT 51983

This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance and Administration, Office of Criminal Justice Programs, hereinafter referred to as the "State" and Town of Ashland City, hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee." It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Grant Contract section B.2. is added with the following:
 - B.2. Term Extension. It is understood and agreed that the State may extend the Term an additional period of time, not to exceed three hundred sixty-five (365) days beyond the expiration date of this Grant Contract, under the same terms and conditions. In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, including all extensions or renewals, exceed a total of sixty (60) months.
- 2. Grant Contract Attachment A is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new attachment A attached hereto.
- 3. Grant Contract Attachment A-1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new attachment A-1 attached hereto.

<u>Required Approvals</u>. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include but are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury).

<u>Amendment Effective Date</u>. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective January 1, 2024. All other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY:

GRANTEE SIGNATURE

JT Smith, Mayor

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION:

JIM BRYSON, COMMISSIONER

DATE

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROGRAMS

FUND SOURCE	VCIF
OCJP JAG Priority Area	

			1						
Required Information o	ing Agency:	Implementing Agency:							
Name: Town of Ashland City			Name:	Ashland City Police Department					
Federal ID Number (FEIN): 62-6000239			Address:	233 Tennessee Waltz Parkway, Suite 101					
DUNS Number:									
SAM Expiration Date:				Ashland City		, TN 37015-			
Fiscal Year End Date: J	une 30								
Will You Have Any Subcor	Will You Have Any Subcontracts? Yes								
Project Title: Formula Ba	ised Grant								
AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL - C	Contact Info	ormation							
(Name, Title, and Comple	te Mailing	Address)	Phone N	umber:	E-Mail Add	ress:			
JT Smith	,	Mayor	(615) 405	5-8778	jtsmith@as	shlandcitytn.gov			
233 Tennessee Waltz Park	way, Suite	103	EXT:						
P.O. Box 36									
Ashland City	,	37015							
PROJECT DIRECTOR - Cont	tact Inform	ation							
(Name, Title, and Complete Mailing Address)			Phone Nu	umber:	E-Mail Add	ress:			
Kenneth Ray ,		Chief of Police	(615) 405	105-8778 kenny.ray@ashlandc		Dashlandcitytn.gov			
233 Tennessee Waltz Park	way, Suite	101	EXT:						
Ashland City	,	37015							
FINANCIAL DIRECTOR - Co	ontact Info	rmation							
(Name, Title, and Comple	te Mailing	Address)	Phone N	umber:	E-Mail Add	ress:			
Gail Bowman	,	Financial Director	(615) 792	2-5618	gbowman@	Dashlandcitytn.gov			
233 Tennessee Waltz Park	way		EXT:						
Ashland City	,	37015							
County/Counties Served (Type ALL i	f Statewide):	1						
Cheatham		-							
U.S. Congressional Distric	t(s): 6								

3417

Formula Based Grant - Scope of Services Violent Crime Intervention Fund Grant FY 2023-2025

APPLICANT AGENCY NAME: Ashland City Police Department

A. CRIME DATA, PROBLEM STATEMENT, AND TARGET POPULATIONS

A.1. Please provide current population, demographics, and violent crime data for your jurisdiction, including Tennessee Incident-Based Reporting System (TBIRS) data, local law enforcement data, and local court data.

Located in Cheatham County in northwest Tennessee, the Town of Ashland City has a population of approximately 5,193 people (2020 Census) and the city spans approximately 10.8 square miles. The demographic make-up of the city is approximately 80.4% White, 5.95% African American, 4.43% other and 8.2% Hispanic or Latino. The Town of Ashland City is the home of State Industries, now known as A.O. Smith, where they produce water heaters. Recently, the city limits were extended to include the industrial park which is home to Nashville Fabrication and Caymas Boats. The Town of Ashland City also hosts two large events annually: Summerfest and Music on Main. Those events attract hundreds, and sometimes thousands, of people.

According to TIBRS (Tennessee Incident Based Reporting System) data, between 2020 and 2022, Ashland City responded to 19 aggravated assaults and 761 drug incidents. Additionally, the Town of Ashland City had 110 domestic violence incidents in that time frame.

While drug crime, in and of itself, is not a violent crime, there is a link between drug crime and violent crime. Approximately 5% of aggravated assaults and 3% of homicides in Tennessee are related to drug activity. Furthermore, with the increased potency of opioids, drug overdoses that result in death are becoming more and more common. Based on the statistics above, it is apparent there is an issue within our community with overdoses and overdoses resulting in deaths. In these cases, if the supplier can be identified, there may be resulting murder charges. It should be noted that violent crime numbers in Tennessee, as a whole, are significantly higher than the national average which, therefore, increases the possibility that law enforcement officers will encounter violent crime incidents, even if they are not currently, or traditionally have been, prevalent in their community.

A.2. Based on the information provided above, please identify which target crime types, victim types, hot spots, and other areas and issues of particular interest VCIF funding will help to address.

The Ashland City Police Department plans to use the VCIF funding to address officer safety and their ability to respond safely to all incidents of violent crime. The drug use in our community grows daily and a large part of overdoses come from dark parking lots and parks with the regular influx of people coming into Ashland City for work and pleasure, Ashland City Police Department plans to use VCIF funding to improve their investigative capabilities of all violent crime by purchasing license plate readers (LPR's).

A.3. Please briefly describe any obstacles or issues your agency has experienced with addressing these targets previously. How will VCIF funding help your agency to mitigate those obstacles?

The Ashland City Police Department is a small agency with 16 officers, a Deputy Chief, and Chief. The police department provides 24-hour coverage, year-round. As a result of this, Ashland City Police Officers are frequently working by themselves with the only backup being officers from surrounding agencies. The police department operates on a small budget and as a result, does not have the funds to purchase equipment that is essential to effectively respond to violent crime incidents including domestic violence. Ashland City police officers find themselves in increasingly dangerous situations without the necessary equipment to ensure the officers' safety and the safety of all involved parties. The VCIF funding would allow Ashland City Police Department to purchase license plate readers (LPR's) which in turn would improve officer safety, the efficacy of violent crime responses and investigations, and the safety of the community.

B. <u>PURPOSE</u>

State the goals and objectives of the project. Describe the factors or strategies required to conduct activities and to achieve its goals and objectives.

B.1. Please select one or more **GOAL** of the multijurisdictional/regional violent crime interventions your agency will implement with VCIF FORMULA funds:

Goal 1: Improve investigation of Violent Crime

B.2. For each **GOAL** selected above, please list one or more **OBJECTIVES** that VCIF FORMULA funds will support:

Goal 1: Improve investigation of Violent Crime **Objective 1.1**: Improve digital evidence capabilities with license plate readers.

B.3. For each **OBJECTIVE**, please list one or more **ACTIVITIES** that VCIF FORMULA funds will support:

Goal 1: Improve Investigation of Violent Crime

Objective 1.1: Improve digital evidence capabilities with license plate readers.

Activity 1.1.1: Work with state contract vendor to purchase fixed license plate readers.

Activity 1.1.2: Identify proper placement locations on state right of ways in heavily traveled areas and areas prone to drug overdoses.

Activity 1.1.3: Host training for staff on the usage and access of the collected data, including detective and investigator training.

C. COLLABORATION

C.1. Describe any partnerships with community-based (nonprofit) partners that your agency plans to employ for the purposes of this project, please attach copies of any current formal agreements (MOUs) and/or Letters of Support.

Although there will not be any formal collaboration agreements, we plan to work cooperatively with surrounding agencies or agencies that entered the license plate to help aide in their investigations.

D. PROJECT DESIGN & IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE:

D.1. List each piece of equipment you intend to purchase to achieve the Goals and Objectives listed above. How will it be deployed/used by your agency?

The Ashland City Police Department plans on purchase the following items:

9 License plate readers: LPRs are small, high-speed cameras systems that automatically capture all license plate numbers that come into view, along with the location, date, and time. They provide the capability of searching for specific license plates, alerting if it is detected; it also has historic

search capabilities. The LPRs will be mounted on state right of ways. Note that this item will be purchased on statewide contract. The agency will work with TDOT in order to install and operate the LPRs on state right of ways.

D.2. List any staff you plan to hire and/or subcontracts your agency intends to utilize to implement your Goals, Objective, and Activities listed above. Please provide JOB DESCRIPTIONS as separate attachments to this Scope.

No staff will be hired as part of this grant proposal.

D.3. Describe how your agency will implement the activities funded by VCIF – provide detail as to how the equipment, staff, training, subcontracts, and other items **listed on your budget** will enable or enhance the Goal(s), Objectives, and Activities listed above.

Improving the Ashland City Police Department's ability to respond to violent offenders and situations will increase officer safety, as well as the safety of those involved in the situation, and the community as a whole.

License plate readers are a powerful tool in violent crime investigations. The allow investigators to search for vehicles that have been identified as being involved in violent crime. Furthermore, they can generate a pattern of travel or place a vehicle in a certain location at a specific time. All of these things serve to generate leads and help contribute towards the successful prosecution of violent offenders. Additionally, LPRs can alert police to the presence of stolen vehicles and can be crucial in resolving time-sensitive issues such as Amber Alerts. Research has shown that LPRs result in more follow-up arrests than traditional policing methods with less manpower making them a cost-effective way to combat violent crime.¹ The LPRs will be installed on state rights-of-way, in locations that will maximize their usefulness including the walking track, the park parking lot, and on the main highway. Ashland City Police Department will work with TDOT in the purchase and installment of the LPRs on specific roadways within our agency's jurisdiction.

D.4. What impact will this funding have on your agency's ability to respond to violent crime?

The VCIF funding will provide Ashland City Police Department with the ability to purchase equipment that would not otherwise be available due to budget restrictions. These items will allow Ashland City police officers to respond to violent crime incidents effectively and safely; therefore, improving their ability to arrest and prosecute violent criminals. The safety of officers and the community is paramount. The LPR's will provide Ashland City Police Department with the investigative capabilities to identify and apprehend violent offenders.

SIM cards will be purchased and utilized for the LPRs. These SIM cards are used to store and secure identifying information and data associated with these devices. The SIM card purchase and data storage costs will be applicable in FY24 and FY25.

Please edit the timeline below to include the activities listed above, according to your specific project:

Length of time	ACTIVITY	INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE
30 days after contract	Engage with state contract vendor to purchase	Chief Kenneth Ray
execution	license plate readers.	
6 months after	All license plate reader equipment is	Chief Kenneth Ray
contract execution	purchased and installed.	

¹ Ozer, M. (2016). Automatic license plate reader (ALPR) technology: Is ALPR a smart choice in policing? *The Police Journal*, 89(2), 117–132. <u>https://doi.org/10.1177/0032258X16641334</u>

6 months after contract execution	All personnel trained on the use of the license plate readers.	Chief Kenneth Ray
Ongoing	Continue training license plate readers for new hires and updates.	Chief Kenneth Ray
Report submission as required	Required benchmark and outcomes reporting	Chief Kenneth Ray
End of contract period	Submit program output report	Chief Kenneth Ray

E. <u>OUTPUTS</u>

- E.1. The following performance measures will be reported as required. Please select the appropriate OUTPUTS from the <u>VCIF Abstract</u> and include **any additional Outputs your strategy will yield**:
 - Purchase nine (9) license plate readers to be installed on state right of ways.

F. DATA COLLECTION AND INFORMATION SHARING

F.1. Please describe how your agency plans to collect and use data on the violent crime interventions funded with this grant. Please include what method(s) of data collection your agency will utilize and how the information gathered will be used to improve programming over time.

During the contract period, the Ashland City Police Department will gather data using our records management software, Tyler, to keep track of violent crime trends and data. This provides the police department with the capability to generate reports based on specific crimes at any time and monitor the effect of the newly acquired equipment on violent crime intervention and officer safety. Additionally, the Ashland City Police Department will continue with accepted TIBRS standards and practices in reporting crime statistics. This will allow the Ashland City Police Department to measure the efficacy of the newly implemented technology with regards to violent crime intervention.

G. ACCOUNTABILITY

G.1. Describe how this funding will have long term impact on the violent crime in your region.

The VCIF funding will allow the Ashland City Police Department to improve their ability to respond to violent crime through the addition of license plate readers. With this equipment, the Ashland City Police Department will be able to respond safely and effectively to incidents of violent crime ensuring the safety of the community. Ashland City is a small community and the money provided by the VCIF allows the police department to purchase equipment that they would not have been able to afford. The VCIF funding ensures that the Ashland City Police Department is well-equipped to address any violent crime that may arise in the community.

G.2. Include information on how enhanced collaborations, improved investigations and newly fostered community relationships will be sustained.

The acquisition of new equipment through the VCIF funds will improve the Ashland City Police Department's ability to intervene in and investigate violent crime with successful outcomes. As a result of this new equipment, it is hoped that the community will respond positively to the police department's ability to better resolve violent crime investigations, as well as address overdoses, drug activity, thus further fostering a long-term positive relationship between the police department and the community that they serve.

G.3. Explain how your agency will ensure that the equipment purchased with VCIF funds will be used for its intended purpose in the future. Please specify the position at your agency that will be responsible for ensuring this.

All items purchased via the VCIF funding will be inventoried and maintained by the Project Director, Chief Kenneth Ray. Additionally, the Ashland City Police Department will also follow standard operating procedures or policies to ensure the appropriate use of the newly acquired equipment.

GRANT BUDGET

AGENCY NAME: Ashland City Police Department

FUND SOURCE: VCIF

SOLICITATION IDENTIFICATION TITLE: Violent Crime Intervention Fund: Formula-based Grant

The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred during the following Applicable Period: BEGIN: 08/01/2023 END: 06/30/2024

POLICY 03 Object Line-item Reference	EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY ¹	GRANT CONTRACT	GRANTEE PARTICIPATION	TOTAL PROJECT
1, 2	Salaries, Benefits & Taxes ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
4, 15	Professional Fee, Grant & Award ²	\$3,240.00	\$0.00	\$3,240.00
5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10	Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, Printing & Publications ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11. 12	Travel, Conferences & Meetings ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13	Interest ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
14	Insurance ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
16	Specific Assistance To Individuals ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
17	Depreciation ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	Other Non-Personnel ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
20	Capital Purchase ²	\$76,127.00	\$0.00	\$76,127.00
22	Indirect Cost ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
24	In-Kind Expense ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25	GRAND TOTAL	\$79,367.00	\$0.00	\$79,367.00

¹ Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform Reporting Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A. (posted on the Internet at: https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/finance/ocjp/Appendix J Policy 03 Report.xls)

² Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded.

GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL:

AGENCY NAME: Ashland City Police Department FUND SOURCE: VCIF SOLICITATION IDENTIFICATION TITLE: Violent Crime Intervention Fund: Formula-based Grant

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD	AMOUNT
Professional Fees: SIM Cards for 9 LPR's	\$3,240.00
TOTAL	\$3,240.00

CAPITAL PURCHASE	AMOUNT
Capital Purchase: 9 LPR units at \$55,782.00 plus shipping, installation costs, and startup fees.	\$76,127.00
TOTAL	\$76,127.00

GRANT BUDGET

AGENCY NAME: Ashland City Police Department

FUND SOURCE: VCIF

SOLICITATION IDENTIFICATION TITLE: Violent Crime Intervention Fund: Formula-based Grant

The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred during the following Applicable Period: BEGIN: 07/01/2024 END: 06/30/2025

POLICY 03 Object Line-item Reference	EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY ¹	GRANT CONTRACT	GRANTEE PARTICIPATION	TOTAL PROJECT
1, 2	Salaries, Benefits & Taxes ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
4, 15	Professional Fee, Grant & Award ²	\$4,812.00	\$0.00	\$4,812.00
5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10	Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, Printing & Publications ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11. 12	Travel, Conferences & Meetings ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13	Interest ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
14	Insurance ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
16	Specific Assistance To Individuals ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
17	Depreciation ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	Other Non-Personnel ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
20	Capital Purchase ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
22	Indirect Cost ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
24	In-Kind Expense ²	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
25	GRAND TOTAL	\$4,812.00	\$0.00	\$4,812.00

¹ Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform Reporting Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A. (posted on the Internet at: https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/finance/ocjp/Appendix J Policy 03 Report.xls)

² Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded.

GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL:

AGENCY NAME: Ashland City Police Department FUND SOURCE: State VCIF SOLICITATION IDENTIFICATION TITLE: Violent Crime Intervention Fund: Formula-based Grant

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD	AMOUNT
Professional Fees: Annual Equipment Maintenance Fee	\$1,809.00
Professional Fees: 12 months of data for 9 LPRs via SIM Cards	\$3,003.00
ΤΟΤΑΙ	\$4,812.00